[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

CITY oF i
WOLVERHLANPTOR Chllqll_'en,Youn:q People and
COUNCIL Families Scrutiny Panel
25 November 2015
Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Clir Peter O'Neill (Lab)
Vice-chair Clir Arun Photay (Con)
Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat
Clir Paula Brookfield CliIr Christopher Haynes Clir Richard Whitehouse

Clir Jasbinder Dehar

ClIr Dr Michael Hardacre
Clir Julie Hodgkiss

Clir Rupinderijit Kaur

Clir Welcome Koussoukama
ClIr Martin Waite

ClIr Daniel Warren

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Co-opted Members

Leanne Dack Parent Governor Representative

Kashmire Hawker Wolverhampton Youth Council

Cyril Randles Church of England — Diocese of Lichfield Representative
Portia Tsvangirai Parent Governor Representative

Mrs R Watkins Catholic Church Representative

Information for the Public

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Earl Piggott-Smith

Tel/Email Tel: 01902 551251 or earl.piggott-smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 15t floor, St Peter's Square,
Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Tel 01902 555043

Agenda
Page 1 of 3


http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports
are not available to the public.

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Agenda
Page 2 of 3



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda

Part 1 — items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies
2 Declarations of interest
3 Minutes of the previous meeting (28.9.15) (Pages 1 - 4)

[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record]
4 Matters arising

[To consider any matters arising from the minutes]
DISCUSSION ITEMS
5 Budget Review - Draft Budget 2016/17 (Pages 5 - 12)

[Mark Taylor, Assistant Director Finance, to present report on savings, redesign
and income generation proposals in 2016/17]

6 Children’s Service Re-Design (Pages 13 - 46)

[Emma Bennett, Service Director Children and Young People, to present report
which sets out plans for a fundamental re-design of front line services that deliver
early intervention and prevention.]

Agenda
Page 3 of 3



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

CITY oF i
WOLVERH AMPTOK Chllcill_'en,Youn_g People and
councilt Families Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 28 September 2015
Attendance

Members of the Children,Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel

CllIr Jasbinder Dehar

Clir Dr Michael Hardacre

Cllr Welcome Koussoukama
Clir Peter O'Neill (Chair)

Clir Arun Photay (Vice-Chair)
ClIr Martin Waite

Cllr Daniel Warren

CllIr Richard Whitehouse

Kashmire Hawker Wolverhampton Youth Council
Emmerson Morrison Wolverhampton Youth Council
Employees

Emma Bennett Service Director - Children and Young People
Alison Hinds Head of Looked After Children

Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer

CliIr Val Gibson Cabinet Member for Children and Young People

Part 1 — items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were received from the following member(s) of the panel:

Clir Christopher Haynes
Clir Julie Hodgkiss

Clir Paula Brookfield
Rosalie Watkins
Leanne Dack

Cyril Randles

Portia Tsvangirai

2 Declarations of interest
No declarations of interest were made relative to items under consideration at the meeting.

Paqe 1 Minutes
) Page 1 of 4



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes of the previous meeting (9.9.15)
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2015 be approved as a correct
record and signed by the Chair.

Matters arising
Minute 5 — Corporate Parenting, Children in Care Council and the role of Councillors

Scrutiny Officer advised that invitations had been sent to all panel members about
the planned Total Respect training.

Proposed new fostering fees and allowances

Alison Hinds, Head of Service Looked After Children, introduced the report detailing
proposed changes to fostering fees and allowances. Head of Service explained that
the service was finding it hard to recruit sufficient in-house foster carers and also
could not match the level of fees paid to agency registered carers. A range of work is
being done to promote the service. The current recruitment plan will be underpinned
by the new proposed financial package.

Head of Service explained that the difficulties in recruiting foster carers led to a
review of the current financial package. Foster carers and representatives of the
Children in Care Council were consulted about the changes. In addition, a survey of
the different practices among other local authorities was done as part of background
research work.

In response to comments and feedback from foster carers and Children in Care
Council a number of changes have been made to the original plans. For example,
the payment of a retention fee to foster carers with a vacancy will be provided for a
set period if the Council does not have a child that we could place with them. In the
original plan, no payment would have been made to a foster carer in these
circumstances.

The panel were concerned about the reference in 4.6 of the report about the monthly
inventory check on the clothing stock of the foster child(ren) and that it would not be
appropriate or sensitive to the needs of the young person concerned to have this
done.

Emma Bennett, Service Director Children and Young People explained the reasons
for doing the clothing checks and the responsibility on the Council to protect the
interests of the young person and check that money given to foster carers was being
spent appropriately. Service Director explained that there was support in responses
from foster carers to check that clothing checks would be done. The clothing checks
are not done every month. The panel agreed that there was a need to find the
balance between the Council meeting its corporate parent responsibilities and
checking that the clothing stock for the young person was sufficient for their needs.

Service Director accepted that the paragraph gives a misleading view of what
happens in reality and agreed to make changes to the paragraph before the report is
submitted to Cabinet in response to the concerns expressed.

Paqe 2 Minutes
) Page 2 of 4



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The panel expressed a concern about the reduction in allowances paid to children
aged 16 and over in the new scheme. Head of Service explained that the changes
were discussed with representatives of the children in care council and also
comparator work done across the other local authorities. The view of the children in
care council was that the current amount was too high and they did not feel
comfortable when they returned home or moved into independence with a large
amount of savings. The panel were assured that young people would be given
advice on how to manage their savings.

The panel commented on whether the fees in the new scheme could be increased to
compete with the amount paid by private sector foster carers when considering the
cost differential. The panel queried if there was view about what the ideal balance
between the number of agency and local authority foster carers working in
Wolverhampton and how the planned proposals would help the Council move
towards this target. Service Director responded that there is an issue generally about
the shortage of foster carers and the plan is set at a realistic recruitment target. The
challenge for the service is recruiting enough specialist foster carers to meet the
needs of children in Wolverhampton. Service Director explained that work is being
done across the region to increase the pool of foster carers.

The panel commented on the 331 LAC being cared for external foster carers by
approved independent fostering agencies and how they would be affected by the
change. The panel supported the idea of wanting to recruit local foster carers.

The panel queried the transition arrangements under the proposed new working
arrangements would not mean children being moved when they reach a certain age.
Head of Service explained that in this situation the Council would normally leave the
child with the family.

The panel queried the implications of the scenario which assumes all foster carers
receive payments at level, but who decide not to gain the skills and experience
needed to become an advanced or specialist foster carer — and the extent the
payment scheme would be a disincentive. Clir Gibson commented that the Council
wants all foster cares to be skilled practitioners.

The panel commented on the potential for Wolverhampton to become a leading
authority if the proposed scheme is successful that in the future it could deliver the
service on behalf of other local authorities by acting as a fostering agency. The panel
commented on what was considered to the ideas mix of the ratio between in-house
and agency foster carers and whether the planned changes were aimed at achieving
a specific target.

Service Director outlined the work done with other local authorities to build good
working relations. Cabinet Member explained that there was no specific figure, but
the plan was aimed at moving towards addressing the problem of the shortage of
internal fosters. The current pool of foster carers is not large enough to meet
demand. The situation will be reviewed over time. Cabinet Member explained that a
challenge is the recruitment of specialist foster carers and work is being done to try
and engage the current pool to consider moving to being specialist foster carers. The
panel discussed the merits of increasing the maximum payments to attract more

Paqe 3 Minutes
) Page 3 of 4



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

people to consider becoming a foster carer and this compares to the amounts paid to
independent foster carers.

Wolverhampton Youth Council fully supported the proposals in the report. The panel
welcomed the report and supported the proposals.

The panel queried if foster children would be encouraged and supported to take
advantage of opportunities at the Youth Zone. Head of Service confirmed that under
existing and new arrangements foster children are funded to take part in out of
school activities and other interests or hobbies.

The panel discussed the requirements for foster carers to have a specific level of
English and details of basic training that would be offered. The panel queried the
need to have numeracy and language skills to be a foster carer. Service Director
explained that there is a requirement on the council to meet its corporate parent
responsibilities. The Council needs to have detailed records of the care and support
in order to meet national minimum standards.

The panel supported the proposals and welcomed the report.
Resolved:
A summary of the panel comments on the proposed changes to the fostering fees

and allowances to be included as appendix to the report presented to Cabinet for
their consideration.

The meeting closed at 18:42

Paqe 4 Minutes
) Page 4 of 4



WOLVERHAMPTON
COUNCIL

CITY or

Report title

Cabinet member with lead

responsibility

Wards affected

Accountable director
Originating service

Accountable employee(s)

Report to be/has been

considered by

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Item No: 5

Children,Young People and

Families Scrutiny Panel
25 November 2015

Budget Review - Draft Budget 2016/17

Councillor Val Gibson
Children and Young People

Councillor Claire Darke
Education

All
Keith Ireland, Managing Director

Strategic Finance

Mark Tay
[...]
report, which was
circulated with the 21 October 2015 Cabinet agenda. Detail of all the Council’s individual
savings proposals, including the latest to be considered by Cabinet on 21 October 2015,
can be found on the council’s website at:
http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/budgetsavings

Proposals relating to the work of this Panel

Included in the Draft Budget strategy are savings proposals and base budget revisions
relating to the remit of this Panel. These are listed at Appendices A and B. The Panel is
requested to provide and record its comments on these proposals, for submission to
Scrutiny Board and then Cabinet.

In addition to commenting on these specific savings, the Panel may also request
additional information or clarification in relation to the budget and MTFS. Any such
requests will be noted separately, either for consideration by the Panel at a future date,
or for information to be forwarded to the Panel members concerned.

Financial implications

The financial implications are discussed in the body of the report, and in the report to
Cabinet. [MH/16112015/S]

Legal implications

The legal implications are discussed in the report to Cabinet. [TS/13112015/S]
Equalities implications

The equalities implications are discussed in the report to Cabinet.
Environmental implications

The environmental implications are discussed in the report to Cabinet.

Human resources implications

The human resources implications are discussed in the report to Cabinet.
Schedule of background papers

Draft Budget 2016/17, report to Cabinet, 21 October 2015

Report Pages
Page 4 of 8

Page 8


http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/budgetsavings

This report is PUBLIC

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Appendix A

Savings, Redesign and Income Generation Proposals by Cabinet Portfolio

Education

Details

Building Schools for the Future
Private Finance Initiative
Refinancing

A one off saving achieved by
completing a refinancing of PFI
Scheme in relation to Highfields
and Penn Fields Schools. This will
be achieved through the use of
reserves; these reserves will be
replenished in full during the
remaining life of the PFI contract
from the deferred income that will
be held on the Council's balance
sheet.

Cabinet 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19

Member = Directorate  —onn, £000 £000

Councillor | Education (4,200) 4,200 -
Claire
Darke

Report Pages
Page 5 of 8

Page 9




This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Appendix A

Savings, Redesign and Income Generation Proposals by Cabinet Portfolio

Children and Young People

Details Cabinet Directorate 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19
Member £000 £000 £000
Youth Offending Team - Councillor People (150) - -
efficiency savings Val Gibson

The proposal is to reduce the
budget for the Youth Offending
Team (YOT) by £150,000.

These savings are being achieved
by the elimination of vacant staffing
posts from a number of
workstreams within the YOT. One
0.5 post is a management post,
and efficiency savings are being
created within the administration
team and the sessional worker
budget.

Councillor

Children's Services Redesign Val Gibson

People (4,350) - -

* Full details have been reported to Cabinet separately on 11 November 2015 (Children’s
Services transformation phase two report) which is subject to further discussion later in this
meeting.

Report Pages
Page 6 of 8

Page 10



This report is PUBLIC

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Appendix B

Financial Transactions and Base Budget Revisions

Children and Young People

Details

Drawdown of one off grants
for Children and Young
People

As a result of grant funding
being available it is possible to
reduce the net costs of the
service for 2016/17 without
impacting on service delivery.

Cabinet Directorate 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19
£000 £000 £000

Member

Councillor People (623) 623 -

Val Gibson

Education

Details

Primary Capital Programme
(expansions) - utilise grant
now secured to replace
prudential borrowing

Some of the Primary School
Expansion programme has had
to be funded by prudential
borrowing in advance of the
basic need grant being
received. It is proposed to
utilise the grant now secured to
replace prudential borrowing.

2016/17 A 2017/18 2018/19
£000 £000 £000

Cabinet

Member Directorate

Councillor | Education
Claire

Darke

(138) |  (154) |  (239)

Report Pages
Page 7 of 8

Page 11




This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

2016/17 Draft Budget Assumptions

Budget Growth

2016/17

Children, Young People & Families

Services

Fostering Allowances within Looked After Children’s

170

Total Children, Young People & Families

170

Page 12

Appendix C

Report Pages
Page 8 of 8



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Item No: 6

CITY or :
WOLVERHAMPTON Children, young people and

COUNCIL families Scrutiny Panel
25 November 2015

Report title Children’s Service Re-Design
Cabinet member with lead Councillor Val Gibson
responsibility Children & Young People
Wards affected All
Accountable director Linda Sanders, Strategic Director, People Directorate
Originating service Children & Young People
Accountable employee(s) Emma Service Director — Children & Young
Bennett People
Tel 01902 551449
Email Emma.bennett@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Report to be/has been People Leadership Team 26 October 2015
considered by Strategic Executive Board 27 October 2015
Cabinet 11 November

2015

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:
The Panel is recommended to:

1. Support the overarching aim of early intervention and prevention being to safely
prevent family breakdown and thereby reduce the number of children being taken
into care.

2. Endorse the outline design of the early intervention and prevention model and
associated proposals for the re-design based on the objectives and principles set

out in this report.

3. Provide comment as part of formal consultation on these proposals.

Report Pages
Page 13 Page 1 of 34



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Recommendations for noting:
The Panel is asked to note:

1.
[...]
cy plans, promoting an ambition
that all children are provided with a permanent family.

Building on the FrF Programme we have recognised the need to undertake a
whole system transformation to deliver an accelerated and sustainable reduction
of the number of Looked After Children (LAC). This will be achieved through the
redesign of the whole Children’s Services pathway and systems, ensuring better
use of resources with effective and targeted early intervention to safely keep
families together and achieve sustained outcomes. This will support the delivery
of the further proposed £6.4 million of savings from Children’s Services in
2016/17.

Report Pages
Page 15 Page 3 of 34



2.5

2.6

2.7

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

This transformation also focuses on continuing the development of an intensive
response, specialist team and links to the development of a new Multi-Agency
Safeguarding Hub (MASH).

As part of the new service, Wolverhampton will be further embedding the
approaches and ways of working developed through the Troubled Families
Programme. This includes a ‘whole family approach’ and the identification of a
lead worker who works with families to achieve significant and sustained
outcomes.

External consultants, IMPOWER, have been appointed to support the project and
are working alongside senior officers from across the People Directorate.
iIMPOWER have a track record of supporting local authorities in service review
and transformational re-design and have assisted in the evaluation of the
effectiveness of existing provision and the development of proposals for a
targeted EIP offer and are now supporting the re-design.

The National Context

Councils are experiencing the challenge of balancing unprecedented financial
constraints with improving the life chances of children and keeping them safe
while needing to develop a stronger response to complex and enduring
challenges, such as violence against women and girls, c
[...]
cal need.

* Great relationships across the partnerships which build confidence in EIP
whilst balancing each other’s’ priorities, supported by clear information and
experience sharing to break down siloes.

The emergent model

The proposals have been developed through engaging staff in a series of face to
face interviews and group workshops together with data analysis regarding both
need and demand and financial analysis. In addition, workshops have been
undertaken with frontline employees and families who currently receive EIP
support. The proposals also draw upon knowledge of good practice and
developing models that have been put in place in other authorities.

Following learning from analysis and engagement, key features of the proposed
model include:

e A new 0-18 family-centered model, working with whole families, eliminating
the current disparate 0-5 and 5-18 Early Help structure, will be at the heart of
an eight locality-based design, aligned with the Schools Learning
Communities.

e A greater focus on flexible and responsive interventions with as much of an
emphasis on outreach as on building-based provision.

e A coherent offer focused on those children and families currently
compartmentalised into Troubled Families, Children in Need and Early Help
categories, with the aim of improving the effectiveness of intervention with all,
whilst being able to evidence outcomes.

e Distribution of resources firmly aligned to analysis of need.

¢ An integrated approach across 0-18 services, facilitated by the transfer of
commissioning responsibilities of Health Visiting and School Nursing to
Public Health within the Local Authority.

e Eight locality Strengthening Families Hubs, using a key worker model, will
offer a range of interventions including parenting support, family mediation,
child development and play, behaviour management, family relationship
work, practical support and co-ordinated family interventions with Health,
Education, Mental Health and other servic
[...]
blication under Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), Part 1, Paragraph XX

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED/PROTECT/RESTRICTED]

[Proposals for Strengthening Families Hubs with other Outreach Basesj

Key

<'r Proposed Strengthening Families Huoe
@ Potential Qutreach Bases
[ veaming communiy

1, East Park and Blision Narih
2, Eiston East and Exingsnal
3, Biakenhall, Springvale and Al Sanis
4, Pern, Mery Hil and Penmfisids
5, Tettenhak, Whitmars Reans and Durstall
&, Bushoury, Ondey and Pendetord
7. Low HIl and Scotiands
8, Wednestek, Healh Town and Ashmore Fask

[Fe-Comem copyght are dwmbams dgen 2018 Crdnmace Sarvey 1000152377

For innlin opias of i phan, of T mane nfermation imganding Cosyighl Bsuss, conlct Ihe Councls “ICT" on 01002 S54501. Cuole map relerice “Progokes lor Eieigianing Family Huls with siher Ceties ch Baies. e This plan wins prodused on 281015

1=85,000

APPENDIX 2

Report Pages
Page 34 of 34



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting (28.9.15)
	5 Budget Review - Draft Budget 2016/17
	6 Children’s Service Re-Design



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 6

Children,Young People 
and Families Scrutiny 
Panel
Minutes - 25 November 2015

Attendance

Members of the Children,Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Jasbinder Dehar
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Welcome Koussoukama
Cllr Peter O'Neill (Chair)
Cyril Randles
Cllr Martin Waite
Cllr Daniel Warren
Cllr Richard Whitehouse
Emmerson Morris                             
Emma Curran

Employees
Emma Bennett Service Director - Children and Young People
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer
Alison Shannon Head of Finance
Penny Williams

In attendance

Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Claire Darke

Interim Democratic Services Manager

Cabinet Member for Children and Young People
Cabinet Member for Education

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were received from the following members of the panel:

Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Christopher Haynes
Cllr Arun Photay
Rosalie Watkins
Kashmire Hawker



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 6

2 Declarations of interest
No declarations of interest were made relative to items under consideration at the 
meeting.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (28.9.15)
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28.9.15 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes.

5 Budget Review - Draft Budget 2016/17
Education

Cllr Claire Darke, Cabinet Member for Education, introduced the budget proposals 
related to her portfolio. Cllr Darke made the following comments about the proposals

Building Schools for the Future Private Finance Initiative Refinancing

Cllr Claire Darke explained that this is one off savings as a result of refinancing of 
PFI schemes related to Highfields and Penn Schools.

Panel comments and questions

The panel queried the implications of Highfields School becoming academy and the 
extent to which it would affect the achievement of the savings. Cllr Claire Darke 
explained that a future change in the status would not affect the savings and also 
there were no plans to look at achieving similar savings at other schools built as part 
of the Building Schools for Future programme. Cllr Val Gibson commented that each 
school will be looked at on an individual basis if there is an opportunity to refinance a 
PFI scheme in the future.

The panel queried if the same method could be applied to all other PFI schemes to 
achieve similar savings. Cllr Darke explained that the option to re-finance would 
depend on the ownership status of the school and provision in the PFI agreement to 
make a change that could generate similar savings.  The Council will look for 
opportunities to get a better financial deal from PFI agreements as and when 
appropriate.

The panel queried if future PFI deals will be affected by the drive to encourage 
nationally that all schools become academies. Cllr Darke explained that the Council 
will continue to look for opportunities to make changes that would be more financially 
beneficial and or generate savings.

Primary Capital Programme (expansions) - utilise grant now secured to replace 
prudential borrowing

Cllr Darke explained the reasons for making the change to replace prudential 
borrowing with a grant.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 6

No comments recorded on the proposal

Children and Young People 

Cllr Val Gibson, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People, introduced the 
budget proposals related to her portfolio. Cllr Gibson made the following comments 
about the proposals

Drawdown of one off grants for Children and Young People

No comments recorded on the proposal

Youth Offending Team - efficiency savings

Cllr Val Gibson explained that the savings would be achieved by the deletion of a 
small number of posts. The deletion of these will have no impact on the service. Cllr 
Gibson explained that there is flexibility in the grant budget for further reductions. 

No comments recorded on the proposal.

Budget Pressures - Fostering Allowances within Looked After Children’s 
Services

Cllr Gibson explained the reason behind the increase in fees.

No comments recorded on the proposal.

Children's Services Redesign

The panel agreed to consider this proposal as part of the discussion on the next 
agenda item.

Resolved:

The panel comments to be included in the feedback report to Scrutiny Board and 
onward to Cabinet on the Draft Budget 2016/17.

6 Children’s Service Re-Design
Cllr Val Gibson, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People, outlined the 
proposed changes detailed in the report for the redesign of the current early 
intervention and prevention model. The changes support the aim to reduce the 
number of children being taken into care.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 6

Cllr Gibson explained the benefits of the planned changes and the expected 
outcomes.  Cllr Gibson explained the work done with external consultants, 
iMPOWER to support the project. Cllr Gibson explained that new structure will be 
aligned to the new planned multi-agency safeguarding hub. 

Cllr Gibson explained that the new model will cover the age 0-18 – the age will be 
extended to 25 cover disabled young people. Cllr Gibson explained that the eight 
locality strengthening families hubs will be aligned with the existing learning 
communities. The sites for planned outreach work with families will be provided on 
an ad-hoc basis - rooms will be booked in local venues which are suitable for 
families.

Cllr Gibson explained that the planned changes will be supported by the transfer of 
commissioning responsibilities of health visiting and school nursing to Public Health 
within the local authority. Resources will be distributed on the basis of need.

Cllr Gibson referred to example case studies and also reductions in staffing numbers. 
A number of the posts were vacancies and there will be opportunities for re-
deployment of staff in the new structure.

Cllr Gibson explained that £2.8 million of the savings £6.8 million will be reinvested in 
the service. Cllr Gibson explained that the local authority will always need to have 
provision to bring children into care where necessary. The proposed plan was aimed 
at reducing the number of Wolverhampton’s looked after children to a figure that is 
closer to that of neighbouring authorities. In line with statistical numbers a reduction 
in the number of looked after children to 500-600 will also lead to a corresponding 
reduction in the number of staff.

Emma Bennett, Service Director, Children and Young People, explained that the 
changes are timetabled to be implemented by April/ May 2016.  Service Director 
explained that the staff concerned had been briefed about the plans and they 
welcomed the changes. Service Director commented that staff queried in the briefing 
session if the proposed model would be sustainable for the future 

Cllr Gibson explained that there is a requirement on the Council to provide universal 
services that the proposed changes support other targeted interventions such as 
Troubled Families aimed at improving and sharing best practice and also part of 
wider efforts to change the culture of the service.

The panel queried what a realistic number for the number of looked after children in 
Wolverhampton. Service Director explained that a figure of 500- 600 would bring the 
Council closer to the figure of comparator authorities. The looked after children figure 
for Wolverhampton is much higher when considering areas with higher levels of 
deprivation. The current number of looked after children is 697.  
Cllr Gibson explained that the changes are aimed at getting only the right children 
into care and that early intervention work will help to reduce the demand for specialist 
services.

The panel welcomed the report and supported the recommendations.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 6

The panel queried the plan to align the eight locality-based design with the Schools 
Learning Communities. There was concern about the low level of attendance at 
meetings and queried the nature of the relationship with schools. Service Director 
explained that there has been a positive response to briefings from schools and the 
changes have been welcomed.

The panel queried the wording of paragraph 8.4 of the report and the specific 
reference to young person with disabilities and suggested that this should be 
changed to refer to a young person with special needs. Emma Bennett agreed to 
make the correction to the report 

The panel queried the wording of paragraph 10.2 of the report and suggested a 
change to make it clear the original meaning and intention.

The panel queried paragraph 11.3 of the report and if there was clarity about the role 
of the School Readiness Officer and how the proposal relates to original idea of 
having a single point of contact. Service Director explained the change is part of work 
to provide a universal offer and targeted support.

The panel queried the reference in paragraph 14.7 of the report to the use of Valley 
Park Campus as outreach base as there was information that ownership of the site 
was in the process of being transferred. The agreement to change ownership is due 
to be signed in early December. Service Director explained that alternative location 
would be found if the site was not available for use as an outreach base.

The panel queried the proposed new staffing structure which suggested that the 
number of frontline workers would be reduced much more than the number of 
managers. The understanding of the current policy was that savings would be 
achieved through reductions in backroom staff, while protecting front line staff 
numbers. 
 
Service Director explained that the table detailed in Appendix 1 did not reflect the 
reality of the impact of the planned changes on the numbers of managers compared 
to the number of frontline staff and accepted that the information will be changed to 
make it clearer. The situation is complicated by the some current roles being 
reclassified to reflect changes in post holder responsibilities.

Emmerson Morris queried how the plans will affect the support that young people 
receive in the future. Service Director explained that the changes would help young 
people get a more targeted response.  Key workers will work with the whole family 
and there would be an increase in intensive flexible support when there is a crisis. 
Service Director outlined the type of crisis support available to young people and the 
level of support will increased if extra resources are needed.

Resolved:

The panel support the proposals for the children service re-design, subject to full 
consideration of the issues highlighted and suggested changes to the draft, as part of 
the formal consultation process.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 6 of 6

The meeting closed at 18:43


